
 

 

Agenda - Reform Bill Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd  

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddReform@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15) 

2 Papers to note 

(09.15)   

 

2.1 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Senedd Commission regarding the 

financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill – 

18 March 2024 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Reform Bill 

Committee regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 19 

March 2024 

 (Page 3)  

2.3 Letter to the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) 

Bill - 22 March 2024 

 (Pages 4 - 5)  

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session 

with the Expert Panel on Assembly Electoral Reform 

(09.15-10.15) (Pages 6 - 16)  

Professor Laura McAllister, Chair of the Expert Panel on Assembly Electoral 

Reform  

Professor Rosie Campbell, Member of the Expert Panel on Assembly Electoral 

Reform  

Professor Sarah Childs, Member of the Expert Panel on Assembly Electoral 

Reform 

 

Supporting document 

Research brief 

 

Break (10.15-10.30)  

 

4 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session 

with electoral reform organisations 

(10.30-11.30) (Pages 17 - 32)  

Hannah Stevens, Chief Executive, Elect Her  

Jemima Olchawski, Chief Executive, Fawcett Society  

 

Supporting documents 

Paper 1 Written evidence: Fawcett Society 

Research brief 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Break (11.30-11.45)  

 

5 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session 

with the Electoral Commission's Welsh Parliament Parties Panel 

(11.45-12.45) (Pages 33 - 46)  

Geraint Day, Deputy Chief Executive, Plaid Cymru 

Tom James, Director, Welsh Conservatives  

Joanna McIntyre, General Secretary, Welsh Labour  

 

Supporting documents 

Paper 2 Written evidence: Welsh Labour 

Research brief 

 

Lunch (12.45-13.30)  

 

6 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session 

with academics 

(13.30-14.30) (Pages 47 - 74)  

Professor Meryl Kenny, University of Edinburgh 

Professor Mona Lena Krook, Rutgers University 

Professor Rainbow Murray, Queen Mary University of London 

Dr Larissa Peixoto Vale Gomes, University of Edinburgh  

 

Supporting documents 

Paper 3 Written evidence: Professor Meryl Kenny 

Paper 4 Written evidence: Dr Larissa Peixoto Vale Gomes 

Research brief 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.30)   

 

8 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Consideration of 

evidence 

(14.30-14.45)   

 



 

 

 

 

 

18 March 2024 

Dear Ken  

Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill 

On 13 March, the Finance Committee agreed that it would undertake financial scrutiny of the Senedd 

Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill (the Bill), that was introduced on 11 March.  

The Explanatory Memorandum states that the Bill will implement the recommendations relating to 

gender quotas made in the report of the Special Purpose Committee on Senedd Reform, published in 

May 2022. 

As you will be aware the Committee has already considered the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill; and the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill. Given the interrelationship between 

these pieces of legislation, I would be grateful if you could confirm if the Senedd Commission has 

engaged with the Welsh Government on potential costs arising from the Bill. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid  
— 
Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerd
[...]
of Contemporary Asia 48 (2): 322–38. 
htps://doi.org/10.1080/00472336.2017.1368092. 

Joshi, Devin K, and Rakkee Thimothy. 2019. “Long-term impacts of parliamentary gender 
quotas in a single-party system: Symbolic co-op�on or delayed integra�on?” Interna�onal 
Poli�cal Science Review / Revue interna�onale de science poli�que 40 (4): 591–606. 

RBC(6)-05-24 Papur 4 | Paper 4

Pack Page 58



Kenny, Meryl. 2011. “Gender and ins�tu�ons of poli�cal recruitment: candidate selec�on in 
post-devolu�on Scotland”. In Gender, poli�cs and ins�tu�ons: towards a feminist 
ins�tu�onalism, edited by Fiona Mackay and Mona Lena Krook. Gender and poli�cs. 
Basingstoke ; New York: Palgrave Macmillan. 

Lulić, Mira, and Ivana Tucak. 2017. “Women and Poli�cs: The Ineffec�veness of Electoral 
Gender Quotas for Parliamentary Elec�ons in the Republic of Croa�a”, 
htps://doi.org/10.5593/sgemsocial2017/12/S01.039. 

Mansbridge, Jane, and Shauna L. Shames. 2008. “Toward a Theory of Backlash: Dynamic 
Resistance and the Central Role of Power”. Poli�cs & Gender 4 (04): 623. 
htps://doi.org/10.1017/S1743923X08000500. 

Motghare, Swapnil. 2023. “Contemporaneous and las�ng effects of electoral gender quotas”. 
World Development 170 (outubro): 106292. 
htps://doi.org/10.1016/j.worlddev.2023.106292. 

Niembro, Mariana, Brizhia Robles, Mónica Zárate, and Susana Camacho. 2021. “Análisis de 
sentencias de violencia polí�ca contra de las mujeres en razón de género”. borde.mx. 
htps://www.te.gob.mx/vinculacion_est 

RBC(6)-05-24 Papur 4 | Paper 4

Pack Page 59



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Senedd Commission regarding the financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill – 18 March 2024
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Reform Bill Committee regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 19 March 2024
	2.3 Letter to the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 22 March 2024
	3 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session with the Expert Panel on Assembly Electoral Reform
	4 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session with electoral reform organisations
	SCECLB9 - P  Fawcett Society
	Research brief

	5 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session with the Electoral Commission's Welsh Parliament Parties Panel
	SCECLB29- P Welsh Labour
	What are your views on the general principles of the Bill and the need for legislation to deliver the Welsh Government’s stated policy objective (to make the Senedd a more effective legislature by ensuring it is broadly representative of the gender ma...
	What are your views on the system of enforcement and potential sanctions for non-compliance proposed in the Bill?
	Are there any potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions? If so, what are they, and are they adequately taken into account in the Bill and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum and Regulatory Impact Assessment?
	Are any unintended consequences likely to arise from the Bill?
	What are your views on the Welsh Government’s assessment of the financial and other impacts of the Bill?
	What are your views on the balance between the information contained on the face of the Bill and what is left to subordinate legislation? Are the powers for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation appropriate?
	Do you have any views on matters relating to the legislative competence of the Senedd including compatibility with the European Convention on Human Rights?
	Do you have any views on matters related to the quality of the legislation, or to the constitutional or other implications of the Bill?
	Are there any other issues that you would like to raise about the Bill and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum or any related matters?
	Anything else?

	Research brief

	6 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session with academics
	SCECLB14- P Meryl Kenny, Professor of Gender and Politics, University of Edinburgh
	What are your views on the general principles of the Bill and the need for legislation to deliver the Welsh Government’s stated policy objective (to make the Senedd a more effective legislature by ensuring it is broadly representative of the gender ma...
	What are your views on the system of enforcement and potential sanctions for non-compliance proposed in the Bill?
	Are there any potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions? If so, what are they, and are they adequately taken into account in the Bill and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum and Regulatory Impact Assessment?
	Are any unintended consequences likely to arise from the Bill?
	What are your views on the Welsh Government’s assessment of the financial and other impacts of the Bill?
	What are your views on the balance between the information contained on the face of the Bill and what is left to subordinate legislation? Are the powers for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation appropriate?
	Do you have any views on matters relating to the legislative competence of the Senedd including compatibility with the European Convention on Human Rights?
	Do you have any views on matters related to the quality of the legislation, or to the constitutional or other implications of the Bill?
	Are there any other issues that you would like to raise about the Bill and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum or any related matters?
	Anything else?

	Paper 4 Written evidence: Dr Larissa Peixoto Vale Gomes
	SCECLB16- P Larissa Peixoto Gomes, University of Edinburgh
	What are your views on the general principles of the Bill and the need for legislation to deliver the Welsh Government’s stated policy objective (to make the Senedd a more effective legislature by ensuring it is broadly representative of the gender ma...
	What are your views on the s

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 13878 

Committee Reform Bill Committee 

Date 18/04/2024 

Attendees David Rees MS (Chair) 

Heledd Fychan MS (Member) 

Darren Millar MS (Member) 

Sarah Murphy MS (Member) 

Jane Dodds MS (Guest) 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Catherine Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Chris Gregory (Monitor) 

Rhayna Mann (Monitor) 

Llyr Wilson-Price (Monitor) 

Gruffydd Owen (Monitor) 

Josh Hayman (Researcher) 

MSS David Rees (Monitor) 

MSS Heledd Fychan (Monitor) 

MSS Darren Millar (Monitor) 

MSS Sarah Murphy (Monitor) 

MSS Jane Dodds (Monitor) 

Central Admin (Monitor) 

Access to Reform Bill Committee (Monitor) 

Publishers for Reform Bill Committee (Monitor) 

Reform Bill Committee (Monitor) 

Access All Committees (Monitor) 

TRS Admin group (Monitor) 

TRS - Users (Monitor) 

Aled Evans (Monitor) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

Jemima Olchawski (Public) 

Geraint Day (Public) 

Tom James (Public) 

Professor Meryl Kenny (Public) 

Professor Mona Lena Krook (Public) 

Joanna McIntyre (Public) 

Professor Rainbow Murray (Public) 

Professor Rosie Campbell (Public) 

Professor Sarah Childs (Public) 

Professor Laura McAllister (Public) 



Hannah Stevens (Public) 
 

 

Item ID 86513 

Item Title Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 
interest 

Summary There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 
The Chair welcomed Jane Dodds MS, who was attending 
in accordance with Standing Order 17.49. 
 
David Rees MS declared that members of the Committee 
are members of the political parties giving evidence under 
item 5.  
 
Heledd Fychan MS declared a separate relevant interest 
that she is married to Geraint Day, who would be giving 
evidence under item 5. 
 

 

Item ID 86514 

Item Title Papers to note 

Summary  

 

Item ID 87246 

Item Title Letter from the Finance Committee to the Senedd 
Commission regarding the financial implications of the 
Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill – 18 March 
2024 

Summary The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 87247 

Item Title Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 
to the Reform Bill Committee regarding the Senedd Cymru 
(Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 19 March 2024 

Summary The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 87251 

Item Title Letter to the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru 
(Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 22 March 2024 

Summary The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 86515 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence 
session with the Expert Panel on Assembly Electoral 
Reform 

Summary The Committee received evidence from the Expert Panel 



on Assembly Electoral Reform. 
 
Professor Sarah Childs agreed to provide further 
information about 
violence against women in politics and the strategies that 
parliamentarians, prospective candidates and institutions 
can use to address it.  
 

 

Item ID 86706 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence 
session with electoral reform organisations 

Summary The Committee received evidence from Elect Her and the 
Fawcett Society. 
 

 

Item ID 86707 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence 
session with the Electoral Commission's Welsh Parliament 
Parties Panel 

Summary The Committee received evidence from representatives of 
the Electoral Commission’s Welsh Parliament Parties 
Panel. 
 

 

Item ID 86710 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence 
session with academics 

Summary The Committee received evidence from Professor Meryl 
Kenny, Professor Mona Lena Krook and Dr Larissa 
Peixoto Vale Gomes. 
 

 

Item ID 86713 

Item Title Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting 

Summary The Committee agreed the motion. 
 

 

Item ID 86714 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: 
Consideration of evidence 

Summary The Committee considered the evidence received. 
 

 
 


